

Requested by JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3391**

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 40, delete
2 “contraception”.

3 In line 41, delete “method” and insert “contraceptive drug, device or
4 product”.

5 On page 3, line 11, after “identified” delete the rest of the line.

6 In line 13, before the period insert “as of January 1, 2017”.

7 In line 31, delete “or”.

8 In line 32, after “efficacy” insert “; or

9 “(e) Abortion if the insurer offering the health benefit plan excluded
10 coverage for abortion in all of its individual, small employer and large em-
11 ployer group plans during the 2017 plan year”.

12 On page 5, after line 26, insert:

13 **“SECTION 10. (1) As used in this section, ‘health benefit plan’ has**
14 **the meaning given that term in section 2 of this 2017 Act.**

15 **“(2) In consultation with the Department of Consumer and Business**
16 **Services, the Oregon Health Authority shall design a program to pro-**
17 **vide statewide access to abortion coverage for Oregon residents en-**
18 **rolled in health benefit plans described in section 2 (7)(e) and (9) of this**
19 **2017 Act.**

20 **“(3) In developing the design of the program described in subsection**
21 **(2) of this section, the authority and the department shall consult with**

1 consumer advocates, insurers transacting insurance in this state that
2 offer the health benefit plans described in section 2 (7)(e) and (9) of
3 this 2017 Act and other stakeholders.

4 “(4) The authority, in collaboration with the department, shall:

5 “(a) If funding is available, take any actions authorized by state law
6 to implement the program described in subsection (2) of this section;
7 and

8 “(b) Not later than November 1, 2017, report to the Speaker of the
9 House of Representatives, the President of the Senate and the interim
10 committees of the Legislative Assembly related to health:

11 “(A) Any actions taken by the authority under paragraph (a) of this
12 subsection; and

13 “(B) Recommendations for legislative changes necessary to fully
14 implement the program described in subsection (2) of this section.”.

15 In line 27, delete “10” and insert “11”.

16 In line 29, delete “\$____” and insert “\$10,195,935”.

17 In line 31, delete “11” and insert “12”.

18 In line 33, delete “12” and insert “13”.

19 After line 36, insert:

20 “SECTION 14. Section 10 of this 2017 Act is repealed on January 2,
21 2019.”.

22 In line 37, delete “13” and insert “15”.

23